Ordinance No. 2016-25

A RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE ALLEN-CHAMPAIGN-HARDIN-MADISON-SHELBY-UNION JOINT SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS; the Village of Mount Sterling is located within the jurisdiction of the Allen-Champaign-Hardin-Madison-Shelby-Union Joint Solid Waste Management District.

WHEREAS, the District Policy Committee prepared and adopted a final draft of the Solid Waste Management Plan in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Sections 3734.53 3734.54 and 3734.55.

WHEREAS; the District has provided a copy of the Draft Final Solid Waste Management Plan for ratification to each of the legislative authorities of the District.

WHEREAS, the Village of Mount Sterling must decide whether it approves of said Solid Waste Management Plan within ninety days of receipt of the Final Draft Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT STERLING, MADISON COUNTY, OHIO AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I.

The Village of Mount Sterling approves the District Solid Waste Management Plan.

The Clerk is hereby directed to send the District a copy of this resolution to the attention of Mr. Dennis Baker, District Director, Allen-Champaign-Hardin-Madison- Shelby-Union Joint SWMD, 815 Shawnee Road, Suite D, Lima, OH 45805.

That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Sections 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION II.

That the provisions of this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after the passage of this resolution and its approval by the Mayor and majority of Council.

SECTION III.

That the Clerk of Council, j	pursuant to O.R.C	C §731.23, sha	ll cause to	be published	in a
manner required by law, this Ordina	ance.				

PASSED:	
ATTEST:	
Bonnie Liff	Lowell Anderson
Clerk of Council	Mayor

Submitted to Mayor:	APPROVED:
Date of Approval:	Mark J. Pitstick, Law Director Approved as to Form
	certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2016- ger for once a week for two consecutive weeks , 2016 and ending on the day of
	Bonnie Liff, Clerk of Council